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BSNL CHENNAI TELEPHONES   

 

Prepaid International Roaming: Revision of Tariff w.e.f 01.01.2021 to 31.03.2021 
 

It is hereby conveyed that the tariff in respect of International Prepaid Roaming Facility in the following 
countries are revised w.e.f 01.01.2021 to 31.03.2021 for the customers of Chennai Telephones (including TN 
Circle). The tariff details are given in Annexure. 
 

Sl. 

No. 
Operator & Name of Country Annexu

re 

Sl. 

No. 
Operator & Name of Country Annexure 

1 Etisalat- UAE 1 28 M/s Indosat-Indonesia 28 

2 TMobile –USA 2 29 M/s M1, Singapore (SGPM1) 29 

3 Zain - Saudi Arabia 3 
30 M/s Viva-Baharain 30 

4 Etisalat- Saudi Arabia 4 31 M/s Etisalat, Afghanistan 31 

5 Vodafone- Ukraine 5 
32 M/s DIGI,Malaysia 32 

6 Chunghwa- Taiwan 6 33 M/s StarHub, Singapore 33 

7 Mobitel –Srilanka 7 
34 M/s Swisscom, Switzerland 34 

8 HKT- Hongkong 8 
35 M/s Telnet, Belgium 35 

9 Ooredoo- Qatar 9 36 M/s Nova, Iceland 36 

10 Omantel –Oman 10 
37 M/s Turkcell, Turkey 37 

11 NCell –Nepal 11 
38 M/s P4, Poland 38 

12 Ooredoo –Myanmar 12 39 M/s MTML, Mauritius (MUSMT) 39 

13 NTTDocomo –Japan 13 40 M/s Viettel -Vietnam 40 

14 Grameenphone –Bangladesh 14 41 M/s Wind Hellas -Greece 41 

15 TIM –Brazil 15 42 M/s Vinaphone- Vietnam 42 

16 Trimob –Urkaine 16 43 M/s Telephonica- Germany 43 

17 MPT-Myanmar 17 44 M/s Bakcell-Azerbaijan 44 

18 M/s Bell Mobility,(CANBM) 
18 

45 M/s Hutchison -Macau 45 

19 M/s DU,UAE (AREDU) 19 
46 M/s HI3G -DENMARK 46 

20 M/s Orange-Egypt 20 47 M/s Dhiraagu -Maldives 47 

21 M/s Zain –Kuwait 21 48 M/s Maxis - Malaysia 48 

22 M/s DIOLOG AXIATA-SriLanka 22 49 M/s MTEL- Montenegro 49 

23 M/s DNA –Finland 23 50 M/S Vodafone , Iceland 50 

24 M/s Progresif-Brunei(BRNBR) 24 51 M/S MTN , Afghanistan. 51 

25 M/s Velcom-Belarus (BLRMD) 25 52 M/S BOUYGES , France 52 

26 M/s VimpelCom-Russia(RUSBD) 26 53 M/S TRINET , Thailand 53 

27 M/s Claro-Puerto Rico (PRICL) 27 54 M/S HI3G , SWEDEN 54 

   55 M/S Mytel , Myanmar 55 
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Note:  
1. Tariff as mentioned below is meant for basic voice and data calls.  

2. Tariff has been calculated as per Exchange Rate of 23.03.2020 & with effect from 01.01.2021 to 
31.03.2021.  

3. Detailed Tariff is available in www.ir.bsnl.co.in. (Zones stated may be referred with IOT document). 

4. To avail this Service, the Prepaid Customers are required to replace their Existing prepaid SIM and collect 
New International Roaming SIM (Dual IMSI Seamless SIM) at CSC.  

5. International roaming facility will be available to the pre-paid Customers only after activation of the STV 
IR57. This applies for the existing international Pre-paid roamers also.  

6. Tariff is subject to revision from time to time, based on the Tariff agreement revisions between BSNL and 
the operator in the respective country. 

 
 

International Roaming Tariff Valid from 01.01.2021 to 31.03.2021 
 

Etisalat , UAE (ARETC) Annexure-1 

Type of Calls Tariff in Rs. 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National) (Rs./Min) 8.30 

Mobile Originated Call to India (Rs./Minute) 19.94 

Mobile Terminated Call (Rs./Minute) 19.20 

MOSMS (Rs. /SMS) 2.35 

MTSMS (Rs./SMS) 0 

Data ( GPRS) Rs.0.0314 /10KB (as per mail) 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs/Minute 

Rest of World 66.82 

Inmarsat 836.12 

Tariff has been calculated as per Exchange Rate of 23.03.2020 & with effect from 01.01.2021 to 

31.03.2021 

As per special IOT agreement with Etisalat,RP does not charge MTC Calls, but as per BSNL Corporate Office 
order; MTC Calls will be charged ILD charge to that country per minute basis (when the Operator does not 
charge MTC calls) plus 60% markup. So, here MTC call charge shown as Rs 12/- + 

Rs. 7.2/- = Rs. 19.2/-. 

 

T Mobile, USA (USAW6) Annexure-2 

Type of Calls Tariff in Rs. 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National) (Rs./Min) 104.52 

Mobile Originated Call to India (Rs./Minute) 174.49 

Mobile Terminated Call (Rs./Minute) 97.29 

MOSMS (Rs. /SMS) 31.00 

MTSMS (Rs./SMS) 0 

Data ( GPRS) (Rs./100KB) 88.58 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs/Minute 

Zone-1 174.49 

Zone-2 372.02 

Zone-3 663.43 

Zone – 4 (Satellite) 902.59 

USA/ Canada/ U.S. Territories 104.52 

Premium Rate Nos. 78.83 

U.S. Directory Service 78.83 

Emergency & Customer Care 0 
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Tariff has been calculated as per Exchange Rate of 23-03-2020 & with effect from 01.01.2021 to 

31.03.2021. 

 

Zain, Saudi Arabia (SAUZN) Annexure-3 

Type of Calls Tariff in Rs. 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National) (Rs./Minute) 82.57 

Mobile Originated Call to India (Rs./Minute) 542.61 

Mobile Terminated Call (Rs./Minute) 88.78 

MOSMS (Rs. /SMS) 37.75 

MTSMS (Rs./SMS) 0 

Data ( GPRS) (Rs./50KB) 70.78 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs/Minute 

Zone-1 188.73 

Zone-2 283.10 

Zone-3 401.06 

Zone-4 542.61 

Zone-5 707.75 

Emergency 0 

(a) Tariff has been calculated as per Exchange Rate of 23-03-2020 & with effect from 01.01.2021to 
31.03.2021 (b) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls.(c) Zone as stated 

above may be referred with IOT documents. 

 

Etisalat (Mobily), Saudi Arabia [SAUET] Annexure-4 

Type of Calls Tariff in Rs. 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National) (Rs./Minute) 82.57 

Mobile Originated Call to India (Rs./Minute) 186.14 

Mobile Terminated Call (Rs./Minute) 18.00 

MOSMS (Rs. /SMS) 37.75 

MTSMS (Rs./SMS) 0 

Data ( GPRS) (Rs./10KB) 14.16 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs/Minute 

Zone-1  / Zone-2 113.24 / 168.68 

Zone-3  / Zone-4 186.14 / 224.12 

Zone-5 / Zone-6 282.86 / 326.51 

Zone-7 330.28 

Zone-8 389.26 

Zone-9 707.75 

(a) Tariff has been calculated as per Exchange Rate of 23-03-2020 & with effect from 01.01.2021 to 
31.03.2021. 

(b) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls. 

c) MTC Calls will be charged ILD charge to that country per minute basis (when the Operator does not 

charge MTC calls) plus 20% markup. So, here MTC call charge shown as Rs. 15/- +Rs.3/- = Rs.18/-. 

(d) Zone as stated above may be referred with IOT documents. 
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Vodafone, Ukraine (UKRUM) Annexure-5 

Type of Calls Tariff in Rs. 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National) (Rs./Minute) 8.80 

Mobile Originated Call to India (Rs./Minute) 33.95 

Mobile Terminated Call (Rs./Minute) 23.80 

MOSMS (Rs. /SMS) 6.29 

MTSMS (Rs./SMS) 0 

Data ( GPRS) (Rs./10KB) 2.52 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs/Minute 

Zone-7 568.26 

Zone-8 983.14 

Zone-10 731.70 

ROW 65.37 

(a) Tariff has been calculated as per Exchange Rate of 23.03.2020 (22, 23.06.19 rate not available) & with effect 
from 01.01.2021 to 31.03.2021 (b) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and 

data calls. 

(c) Zone as stated above may be referred with IOT documents. 

 

Chunghwa, Taiwan [TWNLD] Annexure-6 

Type of Calls Tariff in Rs. 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National) (Rs./Minut) 47.22 

Mobile Originated Call to India (Rs./Minute) 235.64 

Mobile Terminated Call (Rs./Minute) 59.22 

MOSMS (Rs. /SMS) 26.44 

MTSMS (Rs./SMS) 0 

Data ( GPRS) (Rs./KB) 0.91 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs/Minute 

Zone – 1 96.81 

Zone – 2 110.03 

Zone – 3 133.17 

Zone – 4 153.00 

Zone – 5 162.91 

Zone – 6 176.14 

Zone – 7 192.67 

Zone – 8 202.59 

Zone – 9 212.49 

Zone – 10 235.64 

Zone – 11 252.17 

Zone – 12 288.53 

Zone – 13 305.06 

Zone – 14 361.24 

Satellite 1 295.14 

Satellite 2 510.00 

Satellite 3 873.61 

Satellite 4 1700.00 
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(a) Tariff has been calculated as per Exchange Rate of 23.03.2020 & with effect from 01.01.2021 to 
31.03.2021. 

(b) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls (c) zone as stated above 

may be referred with IOT documents 

 

Mobitel, Sri Lanka (LKA71) Annexure-7 

Type of Calls Tariff in Rs. 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National) (Rs./Min) 33.94 

Mobile Originated Call to India (Rs./Minute) 214.24 

Mobile Terminated Call (Rs./Minute) 48.34 

MOSMS (Rs. /SMS) 24.39 

MTSMS (Rs./SMS) 0 

Data ( GPRS) (Rs./10KB) 4.24 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs/Minute 

Zone - A1 & A2 214.24 

Zone - B1 & B2 330.91 

Zone - C1 & C2 352.12 

Zone -D1 415.76 

Zone -D2 424.24 

Zone - E1 & E2 564.24 

Customer care, police, Fire, Ambulance 0 

(a) Tariff has been calculated as per Exchange Rate of 23-03-2020& with effect from 01.01.2021 to 

31.03.2021. 

(b) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls. 

(c) Zone as stated above may be referred with IOT documents. 

 

HKT, Hong Kong[HKGTC] Annexure-8 

Type of Calls Tariff in Rs. 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National) (Rs./Min) 39.99 

Mobile Originated Call to India (Rs./Minute) 220.51 

Mobile Terminated Call (Rs./Minute) 51.99 

MOSMS (Rs. /SMS) 34.28 

MTSMS (Rs./SMS) 0 

Data ( GPRS) (Rs./10KB) 11.43 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs/Minute 

Group 1  /   Group 2 70.84 / 140.53 

Group 3  /  Group 4 154.24 / 171.38 

Group 5  /  Group 6 220.51 / 245.65 

Group 7  /  Group 8 268.50 / 359.90 

Group 9 /  Group 10 451.30 / 533.56 

Satellite 959.73 

(a) Tariff has been calculated as per Exchange Rate of 23-03.2020 & with effect from 01.01.2021 to 
31.03.2021. 
b) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls. 

(c) Groups are made as per the tariff for MO calls. For details please referred to ZONE 

sheet. 
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Ooredoo, Qatar (QATQT) Annexure-9 

Type of Calls Tariff in Rs. 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National) (Rs./Min) 88.82 

Mobile Originated Call to India (Rs./Minute) 291.77 

Mobile Terminated Call (Rs./Minute) 210.03 

MOSMS (Rs. /SMS) 36.50 

MTSMS (Rs./SMS) 0.00 

Data ( GPRS) (Rs./30KB) 36.50 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs/Minute 

Zone-1 115.83 

Zone-2 160.61 

Zone-3 218.76 

Zone-4 291.77 

Zone-5 364.77 

Zone-6 851.69 

Zone-7 851.69 

(a) Tariff has been calculated as per Exchange Rate of 23.03.2020 & with effect from 01.01.2021 to 
31.03.2021. (b) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls.(c) Zone as stated 

above may be referred with IOT documents. 

 

Oman Mobile Telecommunications Company LLC (OMNGT) Annexure-10 

Type of Calls Tariff in Rs. 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National) 

(Rs./Minute) 
26.49 

Mobile Originated Call to India (Rs./Minute) 32.71 

Mobile Terminated Call (Rs./Minute) 12.00 

MOSMS (Rs. /SMS) 13.36 

MTSMS (Rs./SMS) 0.00 

Data ( GPRS) Rs.0.2340/10KB as per mail 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs/Minute 

GCC Countries (Baharin, UAE, Saudi Arabia, Kuwait, 

Qatar) 

 

179.69 

Rest of World 310.07 

Satellite 1244.90 

 1. As per BSNL Corporate Office order; MTC Calls will be charged ILD charge to that country per minute basis 
plus 20% markup (when the Operator does not charge MTC calls). So, here MTC call 

charge shown as Rs 10/- + Rs. 2/- = Rs. 12/-. 

 

 

Ncell, Nepal (NPLM2) Annexure-11 

Type of Calls Tariff in Rs. 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National) (Rs./Minute) 46.66 

Mobile Originated Call to India (Rs./Minute) 97.77 

Mobile Terminated Call (Rs./Minute) 57.46 

MOSMS (Rs. /SMS) 18.89 

MTSMS (Rs./SMS) 0.00 

Data ( GPRS) Rs.1.8987 /10Kb as per mail 
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Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs/Minute 

Zone-1 97.77 

Zone-2 133.32 

Zone-3 155.54 

Zone – 4 (Inmarsat) 1555.41 

(a) Tariff has been calculated as per Exchange Rate of 23-03.2020 & with effect from 01.01.2021 to 

31.03.2021. 

(c) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls. 

(d) Zone as stated above may be referred with IOT documents. 

 

Ooredoo, Myanmar(MMROM) Annexure-12 

Type of Calls Tariff in Rs. 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National) (Rs./Minute) 93.01 

Mobile Originated Call to India (Rs./Minute) 93.01 

Mobile Terminated Call (Rs./Minute) 79.80 

MOSMS (Rs. /SMS) 18.51 

MTSMS (Rs./SMS) 0.00 

Data ( GPRS) (Rs./50KB) 11.35 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs/Minute 

Zone – International 93.01 

Zone – Satellite 558.03 

Zone - Rest of the World 186.01 

Zone – Customer care 0 

(a) Tariff has been calculated as per Exchange Rate of 23.03.2020 & with effect from 01.01.2021 to 

31.03.2021 

(b) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls. 

(c) Zone as stated above may be referred with IOT documents. 

 

NTT DOCOMO, JAPAN(JPNDO) Annexure-13  

Type of Calls Tariff in Rs. 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National) (Rs./Min) 5.37 

Mobile Originated Call to India (Rs./Minute) 71.65 

Mobile Terminated Call (Rs./Minute) 21.00 

MOSMS (Rs. /SMS) 4.18 

MTSMS (Rs./SMS) 0.00 

Data ( GPRS) (Rs./10KB) 0.01 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs/Minute 

Other Countries 71.65 

Satellite 430.79 

Customer care, Directory Services, Toll free numbers 0 

a) Tariff has been calculated as per Exchange Rate of 23.03.2020 & with effect from 01.01.2021 to 

31.03.2021. 

b) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls 

(c) Zone as stated above may be referred with IOT documents. 

 

 

 

 



 

 

8 of 26 | P a g e s  
 

 

Grameenphone, Bangladesh (BGDGP) Annexure-14 

Type of Calls Tariff in Rs. 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National) (Rs./Min) 7.14 

Mobile Originated Call to India (Rs./Minute) 41.64 

Mobile Terminated Call (Rs./Minute) 8.4 

MOSMS (Rs. /SMS) 3.57 

MTSMS (Rs./SMS) 0.00 

Data ( GPRS) (Rs./10KB) 0.01 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs/Minute 

ZONE 1(ROW) 65.44 

ZONE 4 977.43 

(a) Tariff has been calculated as per Exchange Rate of 23.03.2020 & with effect from 01.01.2021 to 

31.03.2021. 

(c) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls. 

(d) Zone as stated above may be referred with IOT documents. 

 

 

TIM BRASIL, BRAZIL (BRACS) Annexure-15 

Type of Calls Tariff in Rs. 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National) (Rs./Min) 69.09 

Mobile Originated Call to India (Rs./Minute) 221.44 

Mobile Terminated Call (Rs./Minute) 65.15 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

TriMob,  Ukraine [UKRUT] Annexure-16 

Type of Calls Tariff in Rs. 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National) (Rs./Min) 10.78 

Mobile Originated Call to India (Rs./Minute) 26.94 

Mobile Terminated Call (Rs./Minute) 20.40 

MOSMS (Rs. /SMS) 7.54 

MTSMS (Rs./SMS) 0.00 

Data ( GPRS) (Rs./10KB) 0.53 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs/Minute 

Zone -1  /   Zone -2 26.94 / 37.72 

Zone -3  /  Zone -4 48.49  / 59.27 

Zone -5  /  Zone -6 80.82 / 113.15 

Zone -7 161.64 

MOSMS (Rs. /SMS) 26.57 

MTSMS (Rs./SMS) 0.00 

Data ( GPRS) (Rs./10KB) 10.38 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs/Minute 

Zone-1  / Zone-2 167.41 / 138.18 

Zone-3  /   Zone-4 264.84 / 221.44 

Zone-5 571.31 

(a) Tariff has been calculated as per Exchange Rate of 23-03.2020 & with effect from 01.01.2021 to 

31.03.2021. (b) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls. 

(c) Zone as stated above may be referred with IOT documents. 
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Zone -8 280.18 

Zone -9 581.91 

Zone -10 862.09 

Rest Of World 280.18 

(a) Tariff has been calculated as per Exchange Rate of 23.03.2020 & with effect from 01.01.2021 to 

31.03.2021. 

(b) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls as per attached IOT/AA14 

document. 

c) MTC Calls will be ILD charged+20% mark up (when the Operator does not charge MTC calls). So, 

here MTC call charge is 17+3.4=20.4. 

c) Zone as stated above may be referred with IOT documents. 

 

MPT, Myanmar(MMRPT) Annexure-17 

Type of Calls Tariff in Rs. 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National) (Rs./Min) 5.17 

Mobile Originated Call to India (Rs./Minute) 31.00 

Mobile Terminated Call (Rs./Minute) 22.23 

MOSMS (Rs. /SMS) 2.07 

MTSMS (Rs./SMS) 0.00 

Data ( GPRS) (Rs./100KB) 0.0610 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs/Minute 

Rest of the World 57.87 

Zone-5 475.36 

Zone-5 506.36 

Zone-5 558.03 

Zone-5 940.38 

a) Calculation is made on the basis of exchange rate 23.03.2020 & effect from 01.01.2021 to 

31.03.2021. 

b) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls 

c) Zone as stated above may be referred with IOT documents. 

 

 

Bell Mobility, Canada (CANBM) Annexure-18 

Type of Calls Tariff in Rs. 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National) (Rs./Minut) 5.59 

Mobile Originated Call to India (Rs./Minute) 12.83 

Mobile Terminated Call (Rs./Minute) 11.20 

MOSMS (Rs. /SMS) 2.38 

MTSMS (Rs./SMS) 0.00 

Data ( GPRS) (Rs./MB) 0.01 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs/Minute 

Satellite 998.25 

Rest of the world 65.36 

A )Tariff has been Calculation as per exchange rate of 23.03.2020 & effect from 01.01.2021 to 31.03.2021. 

b) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls. 

c)Tax is calculated as per the highest tax rate i.e.15% d) Zone as stated above may be referred with 

IOT documents 

(e) MTC Calls will be ILD charge+ 40% mark up. (When the operator does not charge MTC calls).So 

MTC callcharge is 8+3.2=11.2 
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DU, UAE (AREDU) Annexure-19 

Type of Calls Tariff in Rs. 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National) (Rs./Min) 212.24 

Mobile Originated Call to India (Rs./Minute) 422.08 

Mobile Terminated Call (Rs./Minute) 134.99 

MOSMS (Rs. /SMS) 45.22 

MTSMS (Rs./SMS) 0.00 

Data ( GPRS) (Rs./100KB) 91.65 

 Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs/Minute  

Zone-A 229.13 

Zone-B 253.25 

Zone-C 277.37 

Zone-D 325.60 

Zone-E 373.84 

Zone-F 422.08 

Zone-G 470.32 

Zone-H 566.79 

Zone-I 759.74 

Rest of World 1073.28 

a) Calculation is made on the basis of exchange rate 23.03.2020 & effect from 01.01.2021 to 
31.03.2021. 

b) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls c) Zone as stated above may be 
referred with IOT documents.D) A Fixed charge @ AED 5 is charged for all MOC calls as per IOT 

Document. 

 

Orange –Egypt(EGYAR) Annexure-20 

Type of Calls Tariff in Rs. 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National) (Rs./Min) 66.34 

Mobile Originated Call to India (Rs./Minute) 597.04 

Mobile Terminated Call (Rs./Minute) 80.74 

MOSMS (Rs. /SMS) 66.34 

MTSMS (Rs./SMS) 0 

Data ( GPRS) /mb 2255.49 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs/Minute 

Zone-1 265.35 

Zone-2 464.37 

Zone-3 597.04 

Zone-4  / Thuraya 928.73 / 928.73 

a) Calculation is made on the basis of exchange rate 23.03.2020 & effect from 01.01.2021 to 
31.03.2021. 

b) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls c) Zone as stated above may be 

referred with IOT documents. 

d) There is no MTSMS charge mentioned in PR IOT so MTSMS charge taken as per other RP tariff 

i.e.Rs.0 

 

Zain-Kuwait (KWTMT) Annexure-21 

Type of Calls Tariff in Rs. 
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Mobile Originated Call (Local & National) (Rs./Min) 6.81 

Mobile Originated Call to India (Rs./Minute) 35.06 

Mobile Terminated Call (Rs./Minute) 16.80 

MOSMS (Rs. /SMS) 6.81 

 MTSMS (Rs./SMS) 0  

Data ( GPRS) (Rs./10KB) 0.0053 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs/Minute 

Zone-10 1055.17 

Zone-11 1191.32 

Zone-12 1769.96 

Rest of the World 56.50 

a) Calculation is made on the basis of exchange rate 23.03.2020 & effect from 01.01.2021 to 

31.03.2021. 

b) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls c) Zone as stated above may 

be referred with IOT documents. 

d) As per BSNL CO order dt 04/09/18 MTC calls will be charged as per ILD charge(Rs.12) to that 

country per minute basis plus 40% mark up ( When the operator does not charge MTC- calls) 

 

Dialog Axiata-SriLanka [LKADG] Annexure-22 

Type of Calls Tariff in Rs. 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National) (Rs./Min) 8.13 

Mobile Originated Call to India (Rs./Minute) 19.52 

Mobile Terminated Call (Rs./Minute) 16.80 

MOSMS (Rs. /SMS) 8.13 

MTSMS (Rs./SMS) 0 

Data ( GPRS) (Rs./10KB) 0.01 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs/Minute 

Satellite 1085.27 

Thuraya 355.30 

Rest of the world 65.07 

a) Calculation is made on the basis of exchange rate 23.03.2020 & effect from 01.01.2021 to 

31.03.2021. 

b) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls c) Zone as stated above may 

be referred with IOT documents. d) Tariff is Peak Rate, Rate Tariff 

e) MTC Calls will be ILD charge+ 40% mark up.(When the operator does not charge MTC calls). So 

MTC call charge is 12+4.8=16.80 

 

DNA-Finland [FINTA,FIN2G] Annexure-23 

Type of Calls Tariff in Rs. 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National) (Rs./Min) 6.83 

Mobile Originated Call to India (Rs./Minute) 39.79 

Mobile Terminated Call (Rs./Minute) 44.80 

MOSMS (Rs. /SMS) 3.41 

MTSMS (Rs./SMS) 0.00 

Data ( GPRS) (Rs./10KB) 0.08 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs/Minute 

Satellite 311.79 
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Progresif-Brunei(BRNBR) Annexure-24 

Type of Calls Tariff in Rs. 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National) (Rs./Min) 26.54 

Mobile Originated Call to India (Rs./Minute) 212.28 

Mobile Terminated Call (Rs./Minute) 44.54 

MOSMS (Rs. /SMS) 26.54 

MTSMS (Rs./SMS) 0.00 

Data ( GPRS) (Rs./10KB) 13.27 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs/Minute 

Zone-1 86.24 

Zone-2 99.51 

Zone-3 112.78 

Zone-4 132.68 

Zone-5 165.85 

Zone-6 172.48 

Zone-7 212.28 

Zone-8 258.72 

Zone-9 464.37 

a) Calculation is made on the basis of exchange rate 23.03.2020 & effect from 01.01.2021 to 
31.03.2021. 

b) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls 

c) Zone as stated above may be referred with IOT documents. 

 

Velcom-Belarus (BLRMD) Annexure-25 

Type of Calls Tariff in Rs. 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National) (Rs./Min) 24.80 

Mobile Originated Call to India (Rs./Minute) 468.57 

Mobile Terminated Call (Rs./Minute) 126.43 

MOSMS (Rs. /SMS) 30.12 

MTSMS (Rs./SMS) 0 

Data ( GPRS) (Rs./10KB) 9.48 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs/Minute 

Zone-1 125.78 

Zone-2 231.18 

Zone-3 245.36 

Zone-4 341.90 

Zone-5 468.57 

Rest of the world 132.86  

Satellite Network 1 387.96 

Satellite Network 2 841.47 

Satellite Network 3 1185.15 

Others 62.53  

a) Calculation is made on the basis of exchange rate 23.03.2020 & effect from 01.01.2021 to 

31.03.2021. 

b) Tariffs are calculated as per IOT/AA14 c) GPRs charge is included with PDP set up charge. 

d) As per BSNL CO order dt 04/09/18 MTC calls will be charged as per ILD charge(Rs.32) to that 

country per minute basis plus 40% mark up ( When the operator does not charge MTC- calls) 
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a) Calculation is made on the basis of exchange rate 23.03.2020 & effect from 01.01.2021 to 
31.03.2021. b) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls. 

c) Zone as stated above may be referred with IOT documents. 

 

VimpelCom-Russia (RUSBD) Annexure-26 

Type of Calls Tariff in Rs. 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National) (Rs./Min) 270.07 

Mobile Originated Call to India (Rs./Minute) 438.75 

Mobile Terminated Call (Rs./Minute) 156.63 

MOSMS (Rs. /SMS) 36.52 

MTSMS (Rs./SMS) 0 

Data ( GPRS) (Rs./0.01MB) 11.61 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs/Minute 

Zone-1 270.07 

Zone-2 301.40 

Zone-3, Zone-4, Zone-5 438.75/438.75/438.75 

Zone-6 452.68 

Zone-7 542.45 

Zone-8 1124.52 

Zone-9A and 9B 433.96 

a) Calculation is made on the basis of exchange rate 23.03.2020 & effect from 01.01.2021 to 
31.03.2021. 

b) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls. 

c) Zone as stated above may be referred with IOT documents. 

(c) Taxes are not applicable 

 

Claro-Puerto Rico (PRICL) Annexure-27 

Type of Calls Tariff in Rs. 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National) (Rs./Min) 53.15 

Mobile Originated Call to India (Rs./Minute) 181.58 

Mobile Terminated Call (Rs./Minute) 73.55 

MOSMS (Rs. /SMS) 35.43 

MTSMS (Rs./SMS) 0.00 

Data ( GPRS) (Rs./KB) 0.56 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs/Minute 

Zone-1 88.58 

Zone-2 141.72 

Zone-3 168.29 

 

Zone-4 181.58  

Zone-5 575.74 

Zone-6 (Satellite) 1018.62 

a) Calculation is made on the basis of exchange rate 23.03.2020 & effect from 01.01.2021 to 
31.03.2021. 

b) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls 

c) Zone as stated above may be referred with IOT documents. 
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Indosat-Indonesia [IDNSL] Annexure-28 

Type of Calls Tariff in Rs. 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National) (Rs./Min) 41.90 

Mobile Originated Call to India (Rs./Minute) 301.07 

Mobile Terminated Call (Rs./Minute) 33.44 

MOSMS (Rs. /SMS) 8.77 

MTSMS (Rs./SMS) - 

Data ( GPRS) (Rs./KB) 0.49 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs/Minute 

Zone-1 / Zone-2 182.20 / 197.79 

Zone-3  / Zone-4 238.71 / 262.10 

Zone-5 / Zone-6 / Zone-7 272.81 / 301.07 / 341.99 

Satellite-1 / Satellite-2 / Satellite-3 529.06 / 712.24 / 883.72 

Aces Indonesia 182.20 

Toll Free and HCD/Directory Services 41.90/41.90 

Rest of the world 341.99 

a) Calculation is made on the basis of exchange rate 23.03.2020 & effect from 01.01.2021 to 
31.03.2021. 

b) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls 

c) Zone as stated above may be referred with IOT documents. 

 

M1,Singapore (SGPM1) Annexure-29 

Type of Calls Tariff in Rs. 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National) (Rs./Min) 56.79 

Mobile Originated Call to India (Rs./Minute) 170.36 

Mobile Terminated Call (Rs./Minute) 66.39 

MOSMS (Rs. /SMS) 35.49 

MTSMS (Rs./SMS) 0 

Data ( GPRS) (Rs./10KB) 10.65/10KB 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs/Minute 

Zone-1 92.28 

Zone-2 106.47 

Zone-3 120.67 

Zone-4 149.06  

Zone-5 170.36 

Zone-6 191.65 

Zone-7 220.05 

Zone-8 333.62 

Zone-9 383.31 

Zone-10 354.91 

Zone-11 305.23 

Zone-12 533.79 

Zone-13 865.99 
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Zone-14 627.49 

Zone-15 695.63 

Zone-16 559.34 

Zone-17 653.04 

a) Calculation is made on the basis of exchange rate 23.03.2020 & effect from 01.01.2021 to 

31.03.2021. 

b) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls c) Zone as stated above may 

be referred with IOT documents. 

 

Viva-Baharain [BHRST] Annexure-30 

Type of Calls Tariff in Rs. 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National) (Rs./Min) 54.82 

Mobile Originated Call to India (Rs./Minute) 82.23 

Mobile Terminated Call (Rs./Minute) 16.80 

MOSMS (Rs. /SMS) 13.71 

MTSMS (Rs./SMS) 0.00 

Data ( GPRS) (Rs./10KB) 0.08 / 10 KB 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs/Minute 

Zone-8 575.63 

Zone-9 822.32 

Rest of the world 153.50 

a) Calculation is made on the basis of exchange rate 23.03.2020(Rate not available on 22& 23-06- 

19) & effect from 01.01.2021 to 31.03.2021. 

b) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls c) Zone as stated above may 

be referred with IOT documents. 

 

 

M/s Etisalat, (AFGEA)  Afghanistan Annexure -31 

Item Tariff in Rs/ Min 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National ) 53.15 

Mobile Originated Call to India 159.44 

Mobile Terminated Calls 62.92  

Mobile Originating S M S 42.52 

Mobile Terminated S M S 0.0 

Data (GPRS) Rs.8.3040/10Kb (as per mail) 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs. / Min 

Zone A 159.44 

Zone B 212.58 

Zone C 233.84 

Zone D 255.10 

Zone E 297.62 

Zone F 318.87 

Zone G 425.16 

Zone H 584.60 

Zone I 637.75 

Zone J 797.18 

(a) Note: (a) tariff has been calculated as per Exchange rate of 23.03.2020& w.e.f. 01.01.2021 to 
31.03.2021. Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls. 
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(b) Zone as stated above may be referred with IOT documents 

 

M/s DIGI, Malaysia Annexure -32 

Item Tariff  in Rs/ Min 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National ) 6.76 

Mobile Originated Call to India 39.42 

Mobile Terminated Calls 11.20 

Mobile Originating S M S 3.38 

Mobile Terminated S M S 0.0 

Data (GPRS) Rs. 0.01 / 10 KB 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs. / Min 

ROW 61.95 

Group 26 1635.23 

Group 27 1629.83 

Group 28 1621.45 

a) Calculation is made on the basis of exchange rate 23.03.2020 & effect from 01.01.2021 to 

31.03.2021. 

b) Tax is calculated as per the highest tax rate i.e.6% c) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for 

basic voice and data calls 

d) All IDD calls are charged as national Airtime + IDD rates e) As per IN requirement the countries are 

group as per their tariff. 

 

M/s StarHub,Singapore (SGPSH) Annexure -33 

Item Tariff  in Rs/ Min 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National ) 5.80 

Mobile Originated Call to India 13.25 

Mobile Terminated Calls 11.78 

Mobile Originating S M S 1.66 

Mobile Terminated S M S 0.0 

Data (GPRS) Rs.0.0031 / 10 KB 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs. / Min 

Others 65.42 

Maritime Communication Partner 390.45 

Thuaya 202.88 

Iridium 561.87 

Immarsat BGAN 533.30 

Immarsat Mini-M 533.30 

Immarsat M 638.09 

Immarsat B 657.12 

Immarsat BGAN HSD 1504.72 

Immarsat Aero-All Ocean 904.73 

Australia Satellite Mobile 352.37 

Indonesia Satellite Mobile 266.66 

Thailand Satellite Mobile 109.52 

Onair 809.50 

AeroMobile 809.50 

a) Calculation is made on the basis of exchange rate 23.03.2020 & effect from 01.01.2021 to 

31.03.2021. 

b) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls c) Zone as stated above may be referred 
with IOT documents. (d) tariff of MOSMS is as per special IOT agreement between BSNL and 

StarHub 
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M/s Swisscom, Switzerland (CHEC1) Annexure -34 

 

Item Tariff  in Rs/ Min 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National ) 6.72 

Mobile Originated Call to India 42.03 

Mobile Terminated Calls 14.00 

Mobile Originating S M S 2.64 

Mobile Terminated S M S 0.0 

Data (GPRS)(Pulse 10KB) Rs.0.02/ 10KB 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs. / Min 

Satellite 615.49 

Rest of the world 67.24 

a) Calculation is made on the basis of exchange rate 23.03.2020 & effect from 01.01.2021 to 31.03.2021. 

b) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls c) Zone as stated above may be 

referred with IOT documents. 

 

M/s Telnet, Belgium(BELKO) Annexure -35 

Item Tariff in Rs / Min 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National ) 54.96 

Mobile Originated Call to India 269.40 

Mobile Terminated Calls 93.36 

Mobile Originating S M S 13.36 

Mobile Terminated S M S 0.00 

Data (GPRS) Rs.1.0524/kb as per mail 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs. / Min 

Zone - 1 106.68 

Zone -2 134.70 

Zone -3 161.64 

Zone -4 269.40 

Zone – 5 1023.73 

Rest of the world 269.40 

0900/0901/0902/0906 107.76 

0903 161.64 

0904/0905/0907 215.52 

a) Calculation is made on the basis of exchange rate 23.03.2020 & effect from 01.01.2021 to 31.03.2021. 

b) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls c) Zone as stated above may be 

referred with IOT documents. 

 

M/s Nova Iceland(ISLNO) Annexure -36 

Item Tariff  in Rs/ Min 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National ) 6.29 

Mobile Originated Call to India 22.63 

Mobile Terminated Calls 21.00 

Mobile Originating S M S 3.77 

Mobile Terminated S M S 0.0 

Data (GPRS) Rs.0.01 / 10 KB 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs. / Min 
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Immarsat , Iridium 754.33 

Rest of the 

world 

62.86 

a) Calculation is made on the basis of exchange rate 23.03.2020 & effect from 01.01.2021 to 31.03.2021. 

b) As per BSNL C O order dated 04/09/18 MTC calls will be charged as per ILD charges (Rs.15) to that country 

per minute basis plus 40% mark up ( when the operator does not charge MTC calls) 

 
M/s Turkcell  Turkey  (TURTC) Annexure -37 

Item Tariff  in Rs/ Min 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National ) 6.31 

Mobile Originated Call to India 28.40 

Mobile Terminated Calls 16.80 

Mobile Originating S M S 3.00 

Mobile Terminated S M S 0.0 

DATA (GPRS) 0.0638 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs. / Min 

Zone 5 / Zone 6 2761.16 / 2997.83 

Zone 7 / Zone 8 1735.58 / 1183.36 

Zone 9 / Zone 10 631.13/631.13 

Zone 11 1183.36 

Others 189.34 

a) Calculation is made on the basis of exchange rate 23.03.2020 & effect from 01.01.2021 to 
  31.03.2021.  

b) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls c) Zone as stated above may be referred 

with IOT documents. 

Data service not launched. 

 

M/s P4 Poland(POLP4) Annexure -38 

Item Tariff  in Rs/ Min 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National ) 23.99 

Mobile Originated Call to India 143.95 

Mobile Terminated Calls 32.40 

Mobile Originating S M S 12.00 

Mobile Terminated S M S 0.00 

Data ( GPRS) 23.99/50KB 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs. / Min 

Zone – 1 47.98 

Zone – 2 71.98 

Zone – 3 143.95 

Zone – 4 239.92 

a) Calculation is made on the basis of exchange rate 23.03.2020 & effect from 01.01.2021 to 

  31.03.2021.  

b) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls c) Zone as stated above may be referred 

with IOT documents. 

 

M/s MTML Mauritius (MUSMT) Annexure -39 

Item Tariff  in Rs/ Min 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National ) 6.60 

 Mobile Originated Call to India 19.81 
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Mobile Terminated Calls 16.80 

Mobile Originating S M S 4.95 

Mobile Terminated S M S 0.0 

Data (GPRS) Rs.0.01 / 10 KB 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs. / Min 

Satellite 1050.55 

Rest Of the World 66.03 

a) Calculation is made on the basis of exchange rate 23.03.2020 & effect from 01.01.2021 to 
  31.03.2021.  

b) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls c) Zone as stated above may be referred 

with IOT documents. 

 

M/s Viettel- Vietnam(VNMVT) Annexure -40 

Item Tariff  in Rs/ Min 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National ) 43.84 

Mobile Originated Call to India 243.58 

Mobile Terminated Calls 55.84 

Mobile Originating S M S 24.36 

Mobile Terminated S M S 0.0 

Data (GPRS) Rs.68.20/ 50 KB 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs. / Min 

Zone – 1 146.15 

Zone – 2 194.87 

Zone – 3 243.58 

Zone – 4 292.30 

Zone – 5 341.02 

Zone – 6 389.73 

Zone – 7 438.45 

Zone – 8 779.47 

Rest of the world 487.17 

a) Calculation is made on the basis of exchange rate 23.03.2020 & effect from 01.01.2021 to 
  31.03.2021.  

b) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls c) Zone as stated above may be referred 

with IOT documents. 

 

M/s Wind Hellas, Greece Annexure -41 

Item Tariff  in Rs/ Min 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National ) 6.29 

Mobile Originated Call to India 12.57 

Mobile Terminated Calls 9.80 

Mobile Originating S M S 2.51 

 Mobile Terminated S M S 0.0 

Data (GPRS) Rs.0.01 / 10 KB 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs. / Min 

Zone – 1 81.72 

Zone – 2 150.87 

Zone – 3 150.87 

Zone – 4 169.72 

Zone – 5 188.58 
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Zone – 6 226.30 

Zone – 7 314.30 

Zone – 8 314.30 

Zone – 9 754.33 

Zone – 10 1005.77 

a) Calculation is made on the basis of exchange rate 23.03.2020 & effect from 01.01.2021 to 
  31.03.2021.  

b) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls c) Zone as stated above may be referred 

with IOT documents. 

 

M/s Vinaphone- Vietnam Annexure -42 

Item Tariff  in Rs/ Min 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National ) 34.10 

Mobile Originated Call to India 194.87 

Mobile Terminated Calls 46.10 

Mobile Originating S M S 19.49 

Mobile Terminated S M S 0.00 

Data (GPRS) Rs 8.80 /10KB as per mail 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs. / Min 

Zone – 1 97.43 

Zone – 2 146.15 

Zone – 3 194.87 

Zone – 4 243.58 

Zone – 5 292.30 

Zone – 6 341.02 

Zone – 7 389.73 

Zone – 8 438.45 

Zone – 9 779.47 

a) Calculation is made on the basis of exchange rate 23.03.2020 & effect from 01.01.2021 to 31.03.2021. 

b) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls c) Zone as stated above may be 

referred with IOT documents. 

 

 M/s Telephonica- Germany Annexure -43 

Item Tariff  in Rs/ Min 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National ) 106.68 

Mobile Originated Call to India 214.45 

Mobile Terminated Calls 117.48 

Mobile Originating S M S 32.33 

Mobile Terminated S M S 0.00 

Data (GPRS) Rs.  84.05/100 KB. 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs. / Min 

Zone – 1 106.68 

Zone – 2 214.45 

Zone – 3 1377.19 

Zone – 4 881.49 

Zone-5 and Rest of world 645.49 / 645.49 

a) Calculation is made on the basis of exchange rate 23.03.2020 & effect from 01.01.2021 to 31.03.2021. 
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b) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls c) Zone as stated above may be 

referred with IOT documents. 

 

 

M/s Bakcell-Azerbaijan Annexure -44 

Item Tariff  in Rs/ Min 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National ) 26.57 

Mobile Originated Call to India 363.16 

Mobile Terminated Calls 42.09 

Mobile Originating S M S 17.72 

Mobile Terminated S M S 0.00 

Data (GPRS) Rs.311.40 /200 KB 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs. / Min 

Zone 1 75.29 

Zone 2 194.87 

Zone 3 279.01 

Zone-4(Rest of the world) 363.16 

Satellite 398.59 

a) Calculation is made on the basis of exchange rate 23.03.2020 & effect from 01.01.2021 to 

  31.03.2021.  

b) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls c) Zone as stated above may be referred 

with IOT documents. 

 

M/s Hutchison -Macau Annexure -45 

Item Tariff  in Rs/ Min 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National ) 37.83 

Mobile Originated Call to India 229.64 

 Mobile Terminated Calls 55.83 

Mobile Originating S M S 43.93 

Mobile Terminated S M S 0.00 

Data (GPRS) Rs.1.76 /1 KB 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs. / Min 

Zone 1 74.43 

Zone 2 75.90 

Zone 3 83.22 

Zone 4 90.54 

Zone 5 95.78 

Zone 6 115.18 

Zone 7 124.70 

Zone 8 134.46 

Zone 9 144.10 

Zone 10 153.74 

Zone 11 163.50 

Zone 12 173.27 

Zone 13 229.64 

Zone 14 231.22 

Zone 15 255.99 
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Zone 16 777.86 

Zone 17 812.40 

Zone 18 1383.32 

a) Calculation is made on the basis of exchange rate 23.03.2020 & effect from 01.01.2021 to 
  31.03.2021.  

b) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls c) Zone as stated above may be referred 

with IOT documents. 

 

M/s HI3G -DENMARK Annexure -46 

Item Tariff  in Rs/ Min 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National ) 62.86 

Mobile Originated Call to India 44.00 

Mobile Terminated Calls 2.52 

Mobile Originating S M S 2.51 

Mobile Terminated S M S 0.00 

Data (GPRS) Rs.0.0073/10Kb( as per mail) 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs. / Min 

Zone-7(Rest of the World) 69.15 

Zone-8 502.89 

Zone-9 628.61 

Zone-10 754.33 

 a) Calculation is made on the basis of exchange rate 23.03.2020 & effect from 01.01.2021 to 31.03.2021. 

b) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls c) Zone as stated above may be 

referred with IOT documents. 

 

 

M/s Dhiraagu -Maldives  (MDV01) Annexure -47 

Item Tariff  in Rs/ Min 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National ) 26.57 

Mobile Originated Call to India 208.15 

Mobile Terminated Calls 111.86 

Mobile Originating S M S 35.43 

Mobile Terminated S M S 0.00 

Data (GPRS) Rs.10.45/10 KB 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs. / Min 

Zone 1 173.61 

Zone 2 208.15 

Zone 3 312.67 

Zone 4 451.74 

Zone 5 590.80 

Zone 6 798.95 

a) Calculation is made on the basis of exchange rate 23.03.2020 & effect from 01.01.2021 to 31.03.2021. 

b) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls c) Zone as stated above may be 

referred with IOT documents. 
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M/s Maxis -Malaysia Annexure -48 

Item Tariff  in Rs/ Min 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National ) 43.70 

Mobile Originated Call to India 249.12 

Mobile Terminated Calls 3.60 

Mobile Originating S M S 46.98 

Mobile Terminated S M S 0.00 

Data (GPRS) Rs.12.02/10 KB 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs. / Min 

Zone-1 131.11 

Zone-2 170.45 

Zone-3 185.75 

Zone-4 190.12 

Zone-5 209.78 

Zone-6 229.45 

Zone-7 236.01 

Zone-8 249.12 

 Zone-9 262.23 

Zone-10 273.15 

Zone-11 284.08 

Zone-12 327.79 

Zone-13 742.98 

a) Calculation is made on the basis of exchange rate 23.03.2020 & effect from 01.01.2021 to 31.03.2021. 

b) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls c) Zone as stated above may be 

referred with IOT documents. 

 

 

M/s MTEL –MONTENEGRO Annexure -49 

Item Tariff  in Rs/ Min 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National ) 37.72 

Mobile Originated Call to India 269.40 

Mobile Terminated Calls 54.00 

Mobile Originating S M S 16.16 

Mobile Terminated S M S 0.00 

Data (GPRS) Rs.6.47/10 KB 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs. / Min 

Zone A 64.66 

Zone B 75.43 

Zone 1 107.76 

Zone 2 134.70 

Zone 3 269.40 

Zone 4 431.05 

a) Calculation is made on the basis of exchange rate 23.03.2020 & effect from 01.01.2021 to 31.03.2021. 

b) Tariff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls c) Zone as stated above may be 

referred with IOT documents. 
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M/S Vodafone , Iceland Annexure -50 

Item Tariff  in Rs/ Min 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National ) 39.87 

Mobile Originated Call to India 107.76 

Mobile Terminated Calls 82.66 

Mobile Originating S M S 23.71 

Mobile Terminated S M S 0.0 

Data GPRS Rs.80.82 /10KB 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs. / Min 

Zone -1 107.76 

Zone-2 129.31 

Zone-3 280.18 

 Zone-4 678.90 

Rest of the world 204.75 

(a) Tariff has been calculated as per Exchange Rate of 23-03-2020& with effect 01.01.2021 to 

31.03.2021. 

(b) Tariiff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls. 

(c) Zone as stated above may be referred with IOT documents. 

Pl. note data service is not launched for ICELAND-Vodafone. – as per mail 

 

 

M/S MTN , Afghanistan. Annexure -51 

Item Tariff in Rs/ Min 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National ) 49.20 

Mobile Originated Call to India 118.09 

Mobile Terminated Calls 59.76 

Mobile Originating S M S 39.36 

Mobile Terminated S M S 0.0 

Data (GPRS) 6.89/10 KB 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs. / Min 

Zone-A 118.09 

Zone-B 157.45 

Zone-C 196.82 

Zone-D 236.18 

Zone-E 275.54 

Zone-F 334.59 

Zone-G 787.26 

(a) Tariff has been calculated as per Exchange Rate of 23-03-2020 & with effect 01.01.2021 to 

31.03.2021. 

(b) Tariiff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls. 

(c) Zone as stated above may be referred with IOT documents. 

 

M/S BOUYGES , France Annexure -52 

Item Tariff  in Rs/ Min 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National ) 12.57 

Mobile Originated Call to India 50.29 

Mobile Terminated Calls 12.60 

Mobile Originating S M S 7.54 

Mobile Terminated S M S 0.0 

Data (GPRS) 0.0012/1KB 

 



 

 

25 of 26 | P a g e s  
 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs. / Min 

Zone -1 798.33 

Rest of the world 75.43 

National Satellite 207.44 

a) Tariff has been calculated as per Exchange Rate of 23-03-2020 & with effect from 01.01.2021 to 
31.03.2021 (b) Tariiff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls. 

 (c) Rates are including fixed charges as admissable as per IOT documents. 

(d) As per BSNL Corporate Office order dated 04/09/18 MTC Calls will be charged as per ILD charge(Rs.9 ) to 

that country per minute basis plus 40% mark up (when the Operator does not charge MTC calls). 

 

 

M/S TRINET , Thailand Annexure -53 

Item Tariff in Rs/ Min 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National ) 6.63 

Mobile Originated Call to India 38.70 

Mobile Terminated Calls 11.20 

Mobile Originating S M S 3.32 

Mobile Terminated S M S 0.0 

Data (GPRS) 0.01/10 KB 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs. / Min 

ROW 60.81 

Zone-7 1211.58 

Zone-8 1321.39 

Zone-9 845.55 

Zone-10 882.15 

Zone-11 589.32 

Zone-12 852.87 

Zone-13 625.92 

Zone-14 347.74 

Zone-15 991.96 

Zone-16 314.79 

(a) Tariff has been calculated as per Exchange Rate of 23-03-2020 & with effect 01.01.2021 to 

31.03.2021 

(b) Tariiff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls. 

(c) All MO Calls including Airtime charge @21 THB. 

(d) MTC charge is including ISD charge from India to that country. 

(e) Zone as stated above may be referred with as per IOT/AA-14 documents. 

 

M/S HI3G , SWEDEN Annexure -54 

Item Tariff in Rs. / Min 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National ) 62.86 

Mobile Originated Call to India 44.00 

Mobile Terminated Calls 9.80 

Mobile Originating S M S 2.51 

Mobile Terminated S M S 0.00 

Data(GPRS) Rs.0.0073/10KB (as per mail) 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs. / Min 

Zone -7(Rest of the world) 69.15 

Zone-8 502.89 

Zone-9 628.61 
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 Zone-10 754.33 

(a) Tariff has been calculated as per Exchange Rate of 23-03-2020 & with effect from 01.01.2021 to 

31.03.2021 

(b) Tariiff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls. 

(c) As per Corporate Office order MTC calls will be charged ILD charge to that country per minute basis 

plus 40% mark up( when the operator does not charge MTC calls). 

(d) Zone as stated above may be referred with IOT documents. 

 

 

M/S  Mytel , Myanmar Annexure -55 

Item Tariff  in Rs/ Min 

Mobile Originated Call (Local & National ) 27.90 

Mobile Originated Call to India 93.01 

Mobile Terminated Calls 51.90 

Mobile Originating S M S 18.60 

Mobile Terminated S M S 0.0 

Data (GPRS) 9.30/10KB 

Mobile Originated Call to Other Countries Tariff in Rs. / Min 

Zone -1 93.01 

Zone-2 111.61 

Zone-3 930.05 

Rest of the world 204.61 

(a) Tariff has been calculated as per Exchange Rate of 23-03-2020 & with effect from 01.01.2021 to 

31.03.2021 

(b) Tariiff as mentioned above is meant for basic voice and data calls. 

© MTC charge is including ISD charge with 20% Markup. 

(d) Zone as stated above may be referred with IOT documents. 
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